

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 324 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1330/2022

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR OF COURTS**

It is notified for general information that on Monday 12<sup>th</sup> December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Irene Waidabu to act as Registrar of Courts from 22<sup>nd</sup> December 2022 until the return of the Registrar of Courts.

DATED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

## IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.1331/2022

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 8<sup>th</sup> December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of the Secretary General for Justice, Ms. Bhavna Narayan to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control from 8<sup>th</sup> December 2022 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control Mr. Jay Udit.

DATED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

### IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1332/2022

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 8<sup>th</sup> December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) (a) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of the Secretary General for Justice, Ms. Bhavna Narayan to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from 8<sup>th</sup> December 2022 until 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2022 or earlier return of Ms. Luciana Deluckner, Deputy Secretary for Multicultural Affairs or the substantive Secretary.

DATED this 14th day of December, 2022.

## IPIA GADABU ACTING C<u>HIEF SECRETARY</u>

No. 324 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1333/2022

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that on Monday 12<sup>th</sup> December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) (a) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Gopikrishna Narayan, Director of Land Transport Regulatory, to act as Secretary for Transport from 24<sup>th</sup> November 2022 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Transport on 4<sup>th</sup> December 2022.

DATED this 15th day of December, 2022.

### IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1334/2022

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 14<sup>th</sup> December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Elizabeth Jacob to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade from Monday 19 to Friday 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2022.

DATED this 15<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

# IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1335/2022

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 14<sup>th</sup> December 2022, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Laurie Tebouwa to act as Secretary for Internal Affairs from 22<sup>nd</sup> December 2022 to 9<sup>th</sup> January 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary.

DATED this 15<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

# IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY